integral part of the Company’s international spectrum acquisition strategy in developing a global and

universal mobile network to provide multimedia and data services anytime anywhere to consumers,

starting with China, Asia, the US, and eventually globally through unified satellite and terrestrial

network infrastructure.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 24 —

C. Shareholding Structure after Completion of the Acquisition and Full Conversion of the

Convertible Notes and the LA Convertible Notes

For illustration purposes, the shareholding structures of the Company before and after the

completion of the Acquisition and conversion of the Convertible Notes and the LA Convertible Notes

in full (assuming no other issue or repurchase of Shares) are as follows:

Shareholder

Before completion of the
Acquisition and

conversion of the Existing
Convertible Notes

After completion of
the Acquisition and

full conversion of the
Convertible Notes and

the LA Convertible Notes
but before conversion

of the Existing
Convertible Notes 1

After completion of
the Acquisition and

full conversion of the
Convertible Notes,

the LA Convertible Notes
and the Existing

Convertible Notes 1

Number
of shares

% Number
of shares

% Number
of shares

%

Chi Capital 1,103,431,352 29.26% 4,139,182,726 60.81% 4,306,283,441 61.75%

Public 2,667,067,538 70.74% 2,667,067,538 39.19% 2,667,067,538 38.25%

Total 3,770,498,890 100.0% 6,806,250,264 100.0% 6,973,350,979 100.0%

Note:

1. For illustrative purpose only.

The shareholding of the Company after completion of the Acquisition and conversion of the

Convertible Notes and the LA Convertible Notes in full and the shareholding after completion of the

Acquisition and full conversion of the Convertible Notes, the LA Convertible Notes and the Existing

Convertible Notes as set out above is for illustration purpose only. In the event that the Convertible

Notes and the LA Convertible Notes were fully converted (before the conversion of the Existing

convertible Notes), the Conversion Shares will represent approximately 80.51% of the entire issued